
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Fiona Connelly 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: f.connelly@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 21 September 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Economic Development Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Economic Development Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.C. Mooney (Chairman) 
T. Fidler (Vice-Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
 

C.F. Barnard 
A. Brar 
J. Button 
 

V.J. Leighton 
A.C. Harman 
R.J. Noble 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Beecher, J.T.F. Doran, L. E. Nichols, O. Rybinski, 

R.W. Sider BEM, B.B. Spoor and N. Islam 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interests 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions had been 
received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues had been 
received. 
 

 

6.   Presentation from Heathrow Airport Ltd on skills and employment 
post the COVID-19 pandemic 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from Heathrow Airport Limited. 
 

 

7.   BID Manager Verbal Update 
 

9 - 40 

 To note the BID2 Business Plan – 1st April 2022 - 31st March 2027 – for 
Staines-upon-Thames. 
 

 

8.   Incubator - Monitoring 
 

41 - 48 

 To receive an update in respect of the Business Incubator in Sunbury-
on-Thames.  
 

 

9.   Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy 
 

49 - 178 



 

 To note and comment on the Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy 
document to inform a final document which will return to Committee in 
January 2023. 
 

 

10.   Draft Town Centres Strategy 
 

179 - 194 

 To note and critique the Draft Town Centres Strategy.  The report will 
return to Committee in January 2023. 
 

 

11.   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June) 
 

195 - 208 

 This report provides a summary of the Quarter 1 (Q1) for the financial 
year 2022/23 as at 30 June 2022. 

 

 

12.   Surrey Delivery Board - Economic Development Stream 
 

209 - 212 

 To note progress on collaborative opportunities across 
Districts/Boroughs and County on economic development activities. 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

213 - 214 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

14.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the public and press in order to discuss the 
next item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within 
the meaning of Paragraph 4 or Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
 
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
 
The service plans are exempt by virtue of them detailing potential 
changes to staffing structures, that are still subject to consultations or 
negotiations. 
 

 

15.   Exempt Report - Service Plan (as part of the 23/24 Budget 
Process) 
 

215 - 228 

 To consider the draft service plan for Economic Development. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
9 June 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
Councillor T. Fidler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

 

V.J. Leighton 

 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor M. Beecher (In place of R.J. Noble) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J. Button 

  

22/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

23/22   Disclosures of interests  
 

There were none. 
 

24/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

25/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

26/22   Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

The Committee considered a report on the government’s Shared Prosperity 
Fund, the suggested areas of focus, a proposal for formation of a Shared 
Prosperity Fund Task Group, and a request to submit an Investment Plan to a 
future Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Economic Development Committee, 9 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that Spelthorne 
Borough Council had been allocated £1 million to spend over three years 
through the Shared Prosperity Fund. The government had suggested areas of 
focus for spending, and opportunities were currently being investigated for 
joint bids alongside other district and borough councils. She also requested a 
Task Group be formed to review suggestions for allocation of the funds and 
presented Draft Terms of Reference and membership for the group which 
would consist of chairs and vice-chairs of all committees as the areas of 
spend could cross various Council services. 
 
The Committee requested further clarification on funding streams and if the 
Shared Prosperity Fund would be supplemental to these. The Committee 
noted the timeline for the funds to be committed for use and suggested that 
unsuccessful requests for Additional Restrictions Grants be put forward if they 
complied with the requirements. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the current Vice-Chairman of the Economic 
Development Committee act as Chair for the recommended Shared 
Prosperity Fund Task Group. This was agreed by the Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1) Agree that an Investment Plan is developed 
2) Agree to set up a Shared Prosperity Fund Task Group and agree the 

draft terms of reference 
3) Recommend that a final report on the Investment Plan is submitted to 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for decision on 11 July 
2022. 

 

27/22   Corporate Recovery Plan  
 

The Committee received an update in relation to the Corporate Recovery Plan 
with reference to Economic Development. 
 
The Economic Development Manager provided a summary of opportunities 
for employment and businesses in the borough and future recovery strategies. 
 
The Committee noted the borough’s proximity to Heathrow airport and the 
impact this had on employment as well as the lack of public transport links to 
the airport from within the borough. The Committee requested further 
information on how social media and communications were being utilised to 
engage public and businesses regarding employment initiatives. The 
Economic Development Officer outlined the future plans for communications 
and social media and provided an update on social media engagement. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update in relation to the recovery plan. 
 

28/22   Additional Restrictions Grant Allocations  
 

Page 6



 
Economic Development Committee, 9 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Economic Development Manager provided an overview of the distribution 
of the Additional Restrictions Grants and how they were allocated to 
businesses. He explained that all grants had been distributed, and a survey 
would be done of recipients to demonstrate how Spelthorne supported 
businesses within the borough. He wished to place his thanks on record to the 
members of the task group, and this was reiterated by the Chairman of the 
committee. 
 
The Vice-Chairman requested that feedback from the exercise be added to a 
future meeting agenda. This was agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update in relation to the allocation of 
ARG funding to businesses within the borough. 
 

29/22   Surrey Delivery Board (Economic Development Update) - Verbal 
Update  
 

The committee received a verbal update on the Surrey Delivery Board in 
relation to Economic Development. 
 
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that Economic 
Development had been identified as an area of potential collaborative 
working, and provided a summary of meetings that had taken place across 
management teams to identify opportunities where value could be added by 
Surrey County Council. Meetings would continue to take place across districts 
and boroughs, and the Group Head of Regeneration and Growth offered to 
provide monthly updates on discussions to committee members. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update on the Surrey Delivery 
Board. 
 

30/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future committee business. 
 
The Economic Development Manager suggested the “6-Month Review of 
Additional Restrictions Grants” should be presented at the meeting scheduled 
for January 2023 to accommodate the survey of grant recipients. He also 
requested that a report from the Town Centre Manager should be added to 
the forward plan for September 2022. 
 
The Committee suggested an item on the role of Enterprise M3/Local 
Enterprise Partnership be added to the forward plan, or be included in the 
discussion surrounding the Surrey Delivery Board at a future meeting. The 
Committee also requested a representative of Heathrow Airport be invited to 
the meeting in September 2022 to give a presentation.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan subject to the additional 
items agreed at the meeting. 

Page 7



 
Economic Development Committee, 9 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

31/22   Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 

Page 8



BID2 BUSINESS PLAN
1ST APRIL 2022 – 31ST MARCH 2027

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT RENEWAL

A FOCUS ON THE FUTURE 
VOTE YES BETWEEN 3RD – 31ST MARCH 2022

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



www.visitstaines.co.uk2

CONTENTS
MEET THE BOARD AND TEAM

GOVERNANCE

VISIT STAINES BID

WHAT IS A BID?

DO WE NEED A BID?

5 YEARS OF ACHIEVEMENTS

BUSINESS CONSULTATION

SURVEY FEEDBACK

FOCUS ONE: SAFE AND SECURE

FOCUS TWO: MARKETING AND EVENTS

FOCUS THREE: BRIGHT AND WELCOMING

FOCUS FOUR: INFORMED AND CONNECTED

VISIT STAINES BID BOUNDARY

5 YEAR BUDGET

HOW MUCH WILL THE BID COST YOUR BUSINESS?

HOW WILL THE VOTE BE DECIDED?

FAQS

03

04

05

06

07

08

11

12

18

20

21

23

25

26

28

29

30

P
age 10



3www.visitstaines.co.uk

HELLO!
MEET THE BOARD MEET THE TEAM

Steven Harvey
BID Chairman
BID Director
Owner, Oasis Estate Agents

Paul Milner
Vice BID Chairman
BID Director
Owner, Lewis Furniture

Joanna Hall
BID Director 
Centre Manager, Two Rivers 
Shopping Centre 

Gary Little
BID Director 
Centre Manager, The 
Elmsleigh Shopping Centre 

Terry Collier
BID Director 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Spelthorne Borough Council

Keith McGroary
Economic Development 
Manager, Spelthorne 
Borough Council

Mark Schweizer
Franchisee,  
McDonald's 

Sergeant Ali Dunlop 
Surrey Police
Staines Police Station 

Helen Belkhodja
Franchisee,  
Specsavers 

Peter Williams 
Managing Director,  
The Thames Club 

Laura Woodward
Lettings Manager,  
The Frost Partnership 

Michelle Baker
BID Manager 

Jass Sangha
Branch Manager, 
Metro Bank

Con O’Brien
Business
[...]
ballot. 

Can BID projects be altered? 

BID projects, costs and timescales can be altered, subject to approval from the BID 
Company’s Board, providing they fall within the resources available.  In this way the BID 
can be responsive and flexible. 

VOTE YES
during the 28-day ballot 
to retain the current BID 
projects and support the 
new plans we have for 
Staines-upon-Thames over 
the next 5 years

P
age 39



CONTACT US 
Michelle@visitstaines.co.uk
www.visitstaines.co.uk
Company number 
10660086

STAINES-UPON-THAMES BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) COMPANY

REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS
Office 214 Regus Centurion House
London Road
Staines-Upon-Thames
TW18 4AX

P
age 40



  

 
 

Economic Development Committee Meeting  

 

29th September 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update in respect of the Business Incubator 
situated within a SBC asset at 33, Hanworth Road, Sunbury-on-Thames.  The 
incubator was opened by the Mayor in June 2021 and was established in 
order to provide a location for entrepreneurs to set up, receive support and 
accommodation at a below market rate. 

1.2 It highlights the current situation, some of the challenges faced and provide 
an update from the owner of Co-Tribe who has also provided a report at 
appendix ‘A’ and will be present to take any questions with regards to the 
operation of the incubator. 

1.3 The report sets out what has been achieved bearing in mind the opening of 
the facility coincided with on-going COIVID-19 restrictions (with the 
challenges that this has brought). Information is provided on current levels of 
occupancy, income received and performance against the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) in the contract. The committee are being asked to note at 
this stage, but there are a set of future options which are being highlighted at 
this point.      

2. Key issues 

Title Business Incubator Update 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Keith McGroary 

Ward(s) 
[...]
racy.spelthorne.gov.uk/documents/s32531/Managed%20Services%20for%20the%20Incubator%20report.pdf


 
 

2.9 A report is attached from Co-Tribe setting out the performance of the 
Incubator over the first 12 months in relation to the key performance 
indicators set out in the contract (Appendix A).   

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The contract with Co-Tribe is flexible and if the council were not satisfied with 
the operational delivery of the incubator, the contract could be cancelled with 
a months’ notice. 

3.2 If that was the case at some point, then an option would be for consideration 
of the Economic Development Team taking over the day to day running of the 
incubator.  If this was a desired option, the level of resources available would 
be a key consideration, especially given that the Economic Development 
Manager is retiring at the end of 2022. 

3.3 Another option would be for another company to take over the running of the 
premises, but given the difficulties experienced in the original tender attracting 
interest, this may take some time. 

3.4 A change of operational delivery is not something under currently under 
consideration. A report has been submitted by Co-Tribe to provide an update 
in respect of the key performance indicators (KPI’s) within the contract and 
the Committee has the option to take account of this and make any comments 
or decisions. 

3.5 The preferred option is to maintain the current arrangement and review again 
at the Committee Meeting to be held on 15th June 2023 (post local elections) 
to establish progress with the delivery of the key performance indicators. This 
will then allow for a period of just over a year since all Covid-19 restrictions 
had been lifted. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 The Incubator is run by Co-Tribe with a 60-40 split on rental income (60% in 
favour of the Council).  As Co-Tribe are a community interest company (CIC), 
they have received 80% business rates relief and 20% discretiona
[...]
al Procurement Policy 

 In 2023 a review of the refuse collection fleet will take place with the aim to convert 
to electric or hydrogen 50% of the fleet, depending on the best technology available 
and in 2027 to replace the remaining fleet of vehicles with electric or hydrogen. 

 
21.6 At Surrey level a Climate Change Strategy has been developed which provides a 

joint framework for collaborative action on climate change across Surrey’s local 
authorities and other partners to achieve the goal of net zero by 2050. A Climate 
Change Officers Group has been set up formed of Borough & District Officers and 
chaired by Surrey to help deliver the strategy objectives. 

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Economic Development Committee  

 

29th September 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to provide a new strategy for the town centres of Ashford, 
Shepperton and Sunbury as well as the shopping parades spread throughout 
the borough.  The action plan has been designed in collaboration with local 
businesses through feedback obtained during a survey carried out in July 
2022. 

1.2 The report and Action Plan is in draft format, so the Economic Development 
Committee are able to comment on the content before it is presented for 
adoption on 12th January 2023 at the next meeting of the Committee.  The 
strategy will then run for the next 12 months 

1.3 The delivery of the action plan will be challenging as there is only one Town 
Centre Manager (TCM).  It is important for the retailers and businesses and in 
particular the business forums that they are able to see for themselves the 
support that is planned by the council so they can engage and look forward to 
future developments. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 This is the first strategy of its type that the council has developed to help the 
retail and business community. 

Title Draft Town Centres Strategy 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Andy Willmott - T
[...]
n 
and attract footfall. Investigate holding an 
irregular ‘brocante’ and / or vegan market to 
attract new clientele. 

 
 
Timescale: 

a) Ongoing 

b) Oct/Nov 2022 

c) Oct/Nov 2022 

d) October 2023 

 

 
 
 

Page 194



 

 
 

Economic Development Committee 

29 September 2022 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to update members of the Economic Development 
Committee on the forecast revenue performance against the approved cost 
centre budgets within their portfolio, as at 30 June 2022. 

1.2 Officers will be available to answer questions on the Committee’s revenue 
outturn report at the meeting. 

2. Contact 

2.1 Paul Taylor p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers - None 
 

Title Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) Revenue Monitoring report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the £96,000 projected 
overspend on revenue expenditure for the Economic 
Development Committee against its Budget as at 30 June 
2022, as set out in 2.1(e) of the attached report and appendix 
C5, which was discussed at the Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee meeting on 12 September 2022. 

 

Page 195

Agenda Item 11

mailto:p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

12 September 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Quarter 1 (Q1) for the financial year 
2022/23 as at 30 June 2022, which is a net £69k deficit.   

1.2 The purpose of this report is to produce reasonable forecasts for the year. 
However, a range of issues such as post-COVID effects, the cost-of-living 
crisis and global crises are expected to impact on the budget.  The COVID-19 
pandemic created a dynamic environment requiring frequent reassess
[...]
ft blank



  

 
 

Economic Development Committee  

 

29 September 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report updates the committee on the activity which is currently taking 
place to look at collaborative opportunities across Districts/Boroughs and 
County on economic development activities. Progress is being regularly 
reported to the Surrey Delivery Board, on which the Chief Executive ad 
Leader sit.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The information below will also be reported to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee on 27 September 2022.  

2.2 Work continues looking at opportunities for aligning economic development 
activity across Surrey, following a workshop in June 2022 attended by 
representatives from the borough and district authorities. The key points 
identified through the workshop included: 

 The need for a county-wide approach. 

Title Surrey Delivery Board – economic development stream  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Heather Morgan, Group Head Regeneration and Growth  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Recovery 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Note the progress which has been made to date on collaboration 
and partnership working between Districts and Boroughs and 
Surrey County Council  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 

Page 209

Agenda Item 12



 
 

 An evidence-based approach to interventions required to drive 
economic development. 

 Building on work such as the existing collaboration in East Surrey. 

 Developing skills to support employment opportunities. 

 The importance of data analysis. 

 The development of a Surrey brand. 

2.3 There has been support to base the approach on collaboration at three levels 
– i.e. County, Borough and District, and clusters. Three clusters were 
proposed, comprising: 

 East Surrey – Mole Valley, Tandridge, Epsom & Ewell and Reigate & 
Banstead. 

 North West Surrey – Spel
[...]
if SCC is successful in its bid 
for a County Deal one option could be the possibility of a straightforward 
transition of the Surrey related LEPs to Surrey County Council.  Hampshire 
County Council put a report to their Cabinet on 19 July 2022 where it was 
agreed "to prepare the ground for a pan-Hampshire LEP Integration Plan for 
January 2023, subject to progressing devolution negotiations with Central 
Government". 

Page 210



 
 

2.8 The Members of the Board have also considered whether there would be a 
possibility of including the Shared Prosperity Funding (SPF) in the 
collaborative proposals, but a discussion at a recent meeting of the Surrey 
Chief Executives’ Group noted that the limited funding level did not lend itself 
to a collaborative project, although it was agreed that the option would be 
discussed further.  A separate report on the SPF Investment Plan was 
considered by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 11 July 
2022, where the full £1m was agreed to be allocated to dedicated Spelthorne 
projects (including one joint project with Runnymede).  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 

3.2 To note the activity undertaken to date and the next steps. The areas which 
are suggested to fall within the remit of Surrey have been agreed in principle 
by the Chief Executives and Leaders at the Surrey Delivery Board which was 
held in July 2022. This is the recommended option. 

Option 2 

3.3 To request that officers consider other approaches and areas of potential 
collaboration and partnership working. All the economic development teams 
across the districts and boroughs, plus Surrey, have met on a number of 
occasions to consider how to better define the relationships at different levels, 
and where collaboration can achieve outcomes which are greater than the 
sum of its parts. The suggestions going to the Surrey Delivery Board have 
been developed as a result. Whilst other options could be explored, these 
would then have 
[...]
 

P
age 214



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 BID Manager Verbal Update
	8 Incubator - Monitoring
	App A Co-Tribe Report final

	9 Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy
	App A 2023-28 Economic Strategyv4
	App B Local_Economic_Assessment v5

	10 Draft Town Centres Strategy
	TCM Strategy FINAL

	11 Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)
	Revenue Report 2022-23 Q1 FINAL
	Appendix C5 – Revenue 2022-23 Q1 Economic Development

	12 Surrey Delivery Board - Economic Development Stream
	13 Forward Plan
	15 Exempt Report - Service Plan (as part of the 23/24 Budget Process)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
29 September 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.C. Mooney (Chairman) 
Councillor T. Fidler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

C.F. Barnard 

J. Button 

V.J. Leighton 

  

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors M. Beecher (In place of R.J. Noble) 

 

Apologies: Councillors A. Brar 

 

32/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting on 9 June were agreed as a correct record. 
 

33/22   Disclosures of interests  
 

Councillor Mooney declared that she was a councillor and a cabinet member 
of Surrey County Council. 
 

34/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

35/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

36/22   BID Manager Verbal Update  
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Visit Staines Business 
Improvement Manager on the BID2 Business Plan April 2022 – March 2027. 
 
The Business Improvement Manager highlighted achievements from the last 
five years in relation to events, marketing, security and safety, attractiveness 
of the town centre and business support and set out  plans for the next five 
years.  These included purple flag status for safety in the town, training for 
BID rangers and security officers, an expanded number of events, particularly 



 
Economic Development Committee, 29 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

in the summer, sponsorship of key events, such as Staines-upon-Thames 
day, and publicity for the town.  They would seek grants and funding, where 
available.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the presentation on the Staines BID2 
Business Plan for 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2027 and to invite the BID 
Manager to report to the Committee in six months’ time. 
 

37/22   Presentation from Heathrow Airport Limited on skills and 
employment post the COVID-19 pandemic  
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Education, Employment  and 
Skills Manager and the Local Authority and Business Engagement Lead at 
Heathrow Airport Limited (HAL) on skills’ development and employment 
assistance for local people following the Covid-19 pandemic.  HAL hosted an 
employment and skills academy, an employment brokerage facility, shared 
apprenticeship scheme and employability workshops.  It worked with local 
councils and employers at the airport.  Approximately 2,500 Spelthorne 
residents were employed at Heathrow. 
 
Looking forward, HAL wanted to encourage sustainable travel to the airport 
and acknowledged the lack of local public transport.  They offered a 
presentation on Refresh Heathrow 2.0 – HAL’s sustainability strategy.  The 
Committee advised that this might be more appropriate for the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee. 
 
The Committee suggested that HAL be invited to speak to the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee and requested a copy of the presentation to this 
meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the presentation from Heathrow Airport 
Limited. 
 

38/22   Incubator - Monitoring  
 

The Committee received a report on the SBC Business Incubator situated at 
Hanworth Road, Sunbury-on-Thames.  The owner of Co-Tribe, the company 
running the Business Incubator, attended to answer questions.  The 
Committee noted that not all of the KPIs had been achieved, largely due to 
Covid-19 and renovations to the building which had affected lettings.   
 
The Committee noted a more positive outlook now that the building was fully 
operational.  Marketing had commenced and the current position showed 
most of the offices had been let and several customers were renting hot 
desks.  The concept was not-for-profit and for the centre to aid the growth of 
small businesses in the community by providing additional evening sessions, 
one-to-one business support and networking events. 
 



 
Economic Development Committee, 29 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted a funding commitment from Shepperton Studios for the 
next five years. 
 
Alternative options considered and not agreed were inviting the Economic 
Development Team or another company to run the centre. 
 
Councillors were invited to visit the Business Incubator. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the preferred option to maintain the current 
arrangement, and review again at the Committee Meeting to be held on 15 
June 2023 (provisional date). 
 

39/22   Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy  
 

The Committee received a report from the Economic Development Manager 
and Senior Economic Development Officer on a draft economic prosperity 
strategy for 2023-2028.  This document contained a detailed action plan.  Also 
attached was the SBC Local Economic Assessment for 2021. 
 
The 2023-2028 strategy referred to recent and anticipated challenges, such 
as Bexit, Covid-19, inflation and the current energy crisis, and stressed the 
importance of Spelthorne’s preparation for those areas over which it had 
control.  It was an evidence-based assessment of the local economy.  The 
Committee noted that no other local council produced such a detailed plan. 
 
There was discussion of working with other local authorities and Surrey and 
whether this directly benefited businesses and residents in Spelthorne.  The 
Spelthorne Business Forum would be invited to assist.  The Committee made 
suggestions for improvements to the strategy, including whether the £5,000 
current spending limit for budget holders, intended for use with local suppliers 
could be increased to £10,000.    
 
The Committee thanked the Economic Development Manager who was 
retiring at the end of the year.  The Committee noted the strategy had been 
designed with existing resources.  If resource levels changed within the 
Economic Development team re-prioritisation of objectives might be required. 
 
It was agreed that the Chair and the Economic Development Manager would 
write to Surrey County Council to seek information on plans to improve 
educational attainment and qualifications in the Borough. 
 
The Committee resolved agree that a draft economic prosperity strategy was 
required, and that a final version of the strategy should come back to 
Committee on 12 January 2023. 
 

40/22   Draft Town Centres Strategy  
 

The Committee received a draft town centres’ strategy report and action plan 
from the Town Centres Manager.  The town centres of Ashford, Shepperton 



 
Economic Development Committee, 29 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

and Sunbury and the shopping parades in the Borough had emerged from the 
pandemic healthier than expected.  The report set out small scale, active 
interventions designed to benefit these retailers and noted that survivability 
was based on sustainability.  The Committee noted increasing engagement 
between retailers, small businesses and the Council. 
 
The Council noted that long term road closures due to work on the 
replacement Southampton - London oil pipeline in Ashford had had a negative 
impact on the businesses there.  The Council was liaising with businesses in 
order to keep them updated and mitigate issues, where possible. 
 
The Committee suggested improvements to the draft town centres’ strategy.  
The Committee agreed changes in relation to parking with a view to revising 
the action on car parking charges at some of the local shopping centres. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the report, subject to the changes 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

41/22   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)  
 

The Committee received the quarter 1 revenue monitoring report relating to 
economic development as at 30 June 2022 from the Chief Accountant. 
 
This report had previously been discussed at the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee in September.  The Chief Accountant highlighted the 
projected £96,000 overspend on revenue expenditure against budget.  
Income from Staines Market was forecast to be lower than projected due to a 
slower than expected recovery post Covid-19. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the £96,000 projected overspend as set out 
in the quarter 1 revenue monitoring report for the Economic Development 
Committee against its budget as at 30 June 2022. 
 

42/22   Surrey Delivery Board - Economic Development Stream  
 

The Committee received a report on the Surrey Delivery Board in relation to 
economic development activites from the Group Head Regeneration and 
Growth.  Whilst monitoring activities of the Surrey Delivery Board fell within 
the remit of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee (CPRC) an 
update relevant to Economic Development had been requested.  This 
information had previously been reported to CPRC in September.   
 
The report set out opportunities for aligning economic development across 
Surrey by collaborating with other local authorities. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the progress which had been made to date 
on collaboration and partnership working between districts and boroughs and 
Surrey County Council and the next steps as outlined in the report. 
 



 
Economic Development Committee, 29 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

43/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future committee business. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan and to add the following 
items to the forward plan: 
 

 Economic Prosperity Strategy: 12 January 2023 

 Review of Staines BID: 15 June 2023 

 Incubator monitoring: 15 June 2023 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 

44/22   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Fidler, seconded by Councillor Barnard, and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following item, in accordance with paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

45/22   Exempt Report - Service Plan (as part of the 23/24 Budget 
Process)  
 

The Group Head Regeneration and Growth presented the Service Plan for 
Economic Development to the Committee. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and provide feedback on the service 
plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Service Plan for Economic 
Development. 
 


